MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 74

Chapter 74.

Resolve in relation to the public lots in the Plantation of Highland, Somerset County.

Resolved, That the land agent be requested to bring suit Highland or otherwise take measures to test the question, whether the said plantation of Highland owns the public lot bounded on the west by the west line of said plantation of Highland for school purposes as set off by John Pierce, G. W. Clark and Luke S. Manter as by their plan dated November ten, eighteen hundred and forty-seven in said Highland.

Approved March 23, 1891.

Chapter 75.

Resolve in favor of the Plantation of Highland.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and hereby is author- Highland ized and directed to credit to the reserved land fund of plantation, in plantatio Highland Plantation, the sum of five hundred dollars it being in full for timber illegally cut by Marcellus Steward in eighteen hundred eighty-two and eighteen hundred eightythree, from a school lot in said Highland under a resolve entitled "Resolve in favor of Thaddeus Bemis" and being chapter two hundred and thirty-six of the session laws of eighteen hundred and fifty.

Approved March 23, 1891.

Chapter 76.

Resolve in favor of Henry H. Bucklin of Thomaston.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from $_{
m H.\,H.\,Bucklin}$ the state treasury the sum of ninety-four dollars and seven- in favor of teen cents, to be paid Henry H. Bucklin of Thomaston, for back pay due him as guard at the Maine State Prison.

Approved March 23, 1891,